PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. ___ OF YEAR 2018

Be it enacted by the **BOARD OF TRUSTEES** of the

Village of <u>WATKINS GLEN, COUNTY OF SCHUYLER</u>, as follows:

A local law to amend Local Law No. 2 of the Year 2012, relating to Traffic Regulation in the Village of Watkins Glen, New York.

<u>Section 1.</u> This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the Village Law of the State of New York, and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York.

<u>Section 2.</u> The purpose of this Local Law is to amend Local Law Number 2 of 2012 to modify the maximum speed limits in the Village of Watkins Glen, New York.

<u>Section 3.</u> Local Law No. 2 of the Year 2012, Article IX, Section 90 thereof, entitled "Maximum Speed Limits", is hereby amended to provide as follows:

- (a) Thirty (30) miles per hour is hereby established as the maximum speed at which vehicles may proceed within the corporate limits of the Village of Watkins Glen, except as otherwise provided herein.
- (b) Fifteen (15) miles per hour is hereby established as the maximum speed at which vehicles may proceed within the corporate limits of the Village of Watkins Glen on the following streets during school days between the hours of 7:00 am and 6:00 pm when school is in session, and also during events:
 - 1. Decatur Street between the intersections of Clarence Street and Fairground Lane.
 - 2. The entire length of Clarence Street.
 - 3. Twelfth Street easterly from the intersection of Decatur Street.
 - 4. The entire length of South Perry Street.
 - 5. The entire length of South Porter Street.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Local Law will become effective immediately upon filing with the Department of State.